Revoking Part of a Proclamation Taking Land for Housing Purposes in the Borough of Pahiatua

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willough W. M. N. Sir Charles Willough by Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 20th day of January 1951, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 5 of the 1st day of February 1951, at page 111, taking land for housing purposes in the Borough of Pahiatua, in so far as it affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

Approximate area of the piece of land no longer required: 27.76

Being Lot 41, D.P. 15546, being part Section 17, Block VIII, Mangahao Survey District, and being part of the land in Proclamation No. 4304, Wellington Land Registry.

Situated in the Borough of Pahiatua.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 12th day of January 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/169/12; D.O. 32/169)

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in Block XV, Halswell Survey District, Wairewa County

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of January 1953.

Approximate area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 1 rood 33 perches.

Being part Section 3, Block V, Reserve 959.

Situated in Block XV, Halswell Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 8267.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 139154, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of January 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 45/1179; D.O. 35/38)

Crown Land Set Apart for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block IV, Geraldine Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of January 1953 of January 1953.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart:-

Being

2 0 Reserve 4412. 2 0 Reserve 4413.

Situated in Block IV, Geraldine Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 7088.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 138264, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 9th day of January 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/15/58/0; D.O. 28/6/6)

Crown Land Set Apart for a Post-office in Block XIII, Wairere Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willowski W. 1998, II, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for a postoffice; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 19th day of January 1953.

SCHEDULE

| Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Crown Land Set Apart. | Being | | | Shown on Plan. |
|--|--|----|----|----------------------------------|
| A. R. P. 0 1 2·3 0 0 0·9 | Section 66 (S.O. 33532) Section 68 (S.O. 35340) | •• | •• | P.W.D. 138666. P.W.D. 139132. |

Situated in Block XIII, Wairere Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 13th day of January 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/660; D.O. 33/24/0)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land: 10 acres 2 roods 16.4 perches.

Being part Subdivisions 1 and 2 of Allotment N of Section 3, Hutt District. (S.O. 22696.)

Situated in Block XIII, Belmont Survey District.

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 138917, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of December 1952.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/703/1/1; D.O. 16/918/1)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General L.S.

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.